

No. 22-741

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL, *Petitioner*,

v.

GREGORY TUCKER

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN
COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES, THE
ASSOCIATION OF CATHOLIC COLLEGES AND
UNIVERSITIES, THE UNION OF ORTHODOX
JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA,
AND THE INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR
CHRISTIAN EDUCATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GENE C. SCHAERR

Counsel of Record

ERIK S. JAFFE

HANNAH C. SMITH

KATHRYN E. TARBERT

JOSHUA J. PRINCE

ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL*

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. Properly Understood, the Ministerial Exception is a Bar to Suit, Not Just a Defense to Liability.	4
II. Religious Schools Will Suffer If Courts Fail to Treat the Ministerial Exception as a Bar to Suit.....	9
A. In the United States, there are hundreds of religious schools, colleges, and universities with employees critical to their religious missions.	9
B. Those religious schools are often the targets of litigation brought by their ministerial employees.	12
C. The resulting litigation costs would not only threaten these schools’ financial viability, but it would also chill the exercise of their First Amendment-protected right to religious autonomy.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	16
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872).....	5
<i>Butler v. Saint Stanislaus Kostka Cath. Academy</i> , No. 19-CV-3574-EK-ST, 2022 WL 2305567 (E.D.N.Y. June 27, 2022).	14
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	5
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 166 F.3d 1208 (4th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship, Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par., Calumet City</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>EEOC v. Cath. Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14, 17

<i>Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High Sch., Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-04291-RLY-TAB, 2021 WL 4539199 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2021).....	13
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	7
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002).....	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	1, 5
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)	6, 14
<i>Markowski v. Brigham Young Univ.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (D. Utah 2022).....	14
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	18
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	5
<i>Natal v. Christian Missionary All.</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	17

<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	2, 5, 10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	4, 7, 10, 12
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	6, 14
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	5
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Cath. Diocese</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 616 (S.D. Ind. 2021)	13
<i>Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-03153-RLY-TAB, 2019 WL 7019362 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2019)	13
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Massachusetts Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> , 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012).....	14
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	1
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	4

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018).....	6
Other Authorities	
Abilene Christian Univ., <i>Our Mission</i>	10
Baylor Univ., <i>A&Spire to Illuminate Pillar 1</i>	12
Baylor Univ., <i>About Baylor</i>	10
Mark E. Chopko & Marissa Parker, <i>Still a Threshold Question: Refining the Ministerial Exception Post-Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 10 First Amend. L. Rev. 233 (2012)	7
Philip J. Moss, <i>The Cost of Employment Discrimination Claims</i> , 28 Me. Bar J. 24 (2013).....	16
Alan Noble, <i>A Professor’s Perspective: Why Christian Colleges Emphasize Mentorship</i> , Creative Studio: Christianity Today (Jan. 25, 2018).....	12
Michael Orey, <i>Fear of Firing: How The Threat of Litigation is Making Companies Skittish About Axing Problem Workers</i> , Bus. Wk. 52 (Apr. 23, 2007).....	15
Bobby Ross, Jr., <i>Closing Doors: Small Religious Colleges Struggle for Survival</i> , Religion N. Serv. (Nov. 20, 2017)	15
Roger Schultz, <i>Christianity and the American University</i> , Liberty J. (Feb. 26, 2019).....	9

Peter J. Smith & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Civil Procedure and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 1847 (2018)	7
Wheaton Coll., <i>Spiritual Life</i>	11
Yeshiva Univ., <i>About Yeshiva College</i>	11
Zaytuna Coll., <i>Our Mission</i>	10
